January 2018 resulted in changes in accounting policies and adjustments to the amounts
recognised in the consolidated financial statements as described below. In accordance with the
transitional provisions in HKFRS 9, HKFRS 9 was generally adopted without restating
comparative information. The reclassifications and the adjustments arising from the new
impairment rules are therefore not reflected in the restated consolidated statement of financial
position as at 31 December 2017, but are recognised in the opening consolidated statement of
financial position on 1 January 2018.

– 8 –

  (a) Impact on the consolidated financial statements

   (i) Classification and measurement

On 1 January 2018 (the date of initial application of HKFRS 9), the Group’s
management has assessed which business models apply to the financial assets held by
the Group and has classified its financial instruments into the appropriate HKFRS 9
categories. The main effects resulting from this reclassification are as follows:

31 December
2017, as

originally
presented

Reclassify
from AFS
to FVTPL

Reclassify
from AFS
to FVOCI

1 January
2018, as
restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note I) (Note II)

Available-for-sale (“AFS”)
financial assets
— Unlisted preferred shares 54,269 (54,269) — —
— Unlisted equity securities 2,678 — (2,678) —

56,947 (54,269) (2,678) —

Financial asset at fair value
through profit or loss
— Unlisted preferred shares — 54,269 — 54,269

Financial asset at fair value
through other comprehensive
income
— Unlisted equity securities — — 2,678 2,678

Effect on
revaluation

reserve

Effect on
retained
earnings

Note HK$’000 HK$’000

Opening balance 1 January 2018 —
HKAS 39 30,386 —

Unlisted securities
— Reclassify from AFS to FVTPL (I) (30,314) 30,314

Opening balance 1 January 2018 —
HKFRS 9 72 30,314

– 9 –

Notes:

(I) Reclassification from AFS to FVTPL

The Group’s investments in preferred shares were reclassified from AFS to
financial asset at FVTPL (HK$54,269,000 as at 1 January 2018). They do not
meet the criteria to be classified either as financial asset at FVOCI or at
amortised cost. Related fair value gain of HK$30,314,000 was reclassified from